

AUTOMATIC APPEAL

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

ARTURO JUAREZ SUAREZ,

Defendant and Appellant.

DEATH PENALTY CASE

NO. S105876

(Napa Co. Super. Ct.
No. CR 103779)

Automatic Appeal from the Judgment of The Superior Court of
The State of California in and for The County of Napa
The Honorable W. Scott Snowden, Presiding

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

LISA R. SHORT, SBN 88757
MICHAEL R. SNEDEKER, SBN
62842
Snedeker, Smith & Short
Attorneys at Law
PMB 422
4110 SE Hawthorne Blvd.
Portland, OR 97214-5246
Telephone: 503-234-3584
Facsimile: 503-232-5469

Attorneys for Appellant
ARTURO JUAREZ SUAREZ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF..... 6

 I. DEATH QUALIFICATION ACTS AS A PROXY
 FOR RACIAL DISCRIMINATION AND
 VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL
 GUARANTEE OF EQUAL PROTECTION OF
 THE LAWS..... 6

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD OVERRULE *PEOPLE v.*
 RISER AND ENFORCE CCP 229. 10

 III. CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79	7
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> (2019) ___ U.S. ___ [139 S.Ct. 2228].....	7, 8
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 1737	7
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 648	14
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 343	16
<i>Hovey v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 1.....	11
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 162	9
<i>People v. Morse</i> (1964) 60 Cal.2d 631.....	11
<i>People v. Riser</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 566.....	passim
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574	9
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258.....	9
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> (2020) ___ U.S. ___ [2020 U.S. LEXIS 2407]	9

<i>Scher v. Burke</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 136	13
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 472	7
<i>Steen v. Appellate Division of Superior Court</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1045	15
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412	14
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___ [136 S.Ct. 2292].....	9
Statutes	
Code Civ. Proc., § 229	10
Code Civ. Proc., § 229, subd. (h).....	11
Code Civ. Proc., § 232, subd. (b)	14
Pen. Code, § 1074, subd. 8.....	11
Other Authorities	
Beckett & Evans, <i>The Role of Race in Washington State Capital Sentencing, 1981–2014</i> (2016) 6 Col. J. Race & L. 77.....	8
Cohen & Smith, <i>The Death of Death-Qualification</i> (2008) 59 Case W. Res. L.Rev. 87	17
Cover, <i>The Eighth Amendment’s Lost Jurors</i> (2016) 92 Ind. L.J. 113	7
Eisenberg, et al., <i>If It Walks Like Systematic Exclusion and Quacks Like Systematic Exclusion: Follow-Up on Removal of Women and African-Americans in Jury Selection in South Carolina Capital Cases, 1997-2014</i> (2017) 68 S.C. L.Rev. 373.....	8

Eisenberg, <i>Removal of Women and African-Americans in Jury Selection in South Carolina Capital Cases, 1997-2012</i> (2017) 9 Ne.U. L.Rev. 299	8
Frampton, <i>For Cause: Rethinking Racial Exclusion and the American Jury</i> (2020) 118 Mich. L.Rev. 785	7
Levinson, Smith & Young, <i>Devaluing Death: An Empirical Study of Implicit Racial Bias on Jury-Eligible Citizens in Six Death Penalty States</i> (2014) 89 N.Y.U. L.Rev. 513	7
O'Scainlain, <i>We Are All Textualists Now: The Legacy of Justice Antonin Scalia</i> (2017) 91 St. John's L.Rev. 303.....	12
Quigley, <i>Capital Jury Exclusion of Death Scrupled Jurors and International Due Process</i> (2004) 2 Ohio St. Crim. L. 262.....	17
